

THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL RAPHAEL CANIZALES, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

S221958

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 16 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, DIVISION TWO NO.

E054056

SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT NO. FVA1001265

Hon. Judge Steven Mapes, Presiding

CANIZALES' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Christine Vento
CBN107660
P.O. Box 691071
Los Angeles, CA
90069-9071
323-936-5113
vento107660@gmail.com
Attorney for appellant
Michael Canizales
By appointment of the
Supreme Court

THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

S221958

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL RAPHAEL CANIZALES, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, DIVISION TWO NO.
E054056

SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT NO. FVA1001265
Hon. Judge Steven Mapes, Presiding

CANIZALES' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Christine Vento
CBN107660
P.O. Box 691071
Los Angeles, CA
90069-9071
323-936-5113
vento107660@gmail.com
Attorney for appellant
Michael Canizales
By appointment of the
Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CANIZALES' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, TO SUPPORT THE PROPOSITION THAT CANIZALES SPECIFICALLY INTENDED TO KILL BOLDEN OR TO SUPPORT THE INFERENCE THAT A KILL ZONE WAS CREATED, OR IF IT DID EXIST, THAT BOLDEN WAS IN IT	2
II ENDANGERING THE LIVES OF UNINTENDED VICTIMS IN THE VICINITY OF THE TARGET SHOWS ONLY THE MENTAL STATE OF IMPLIED MALICE WHICH IS NOT ENOUGH TO ESTABLISH LIABILITY FOR ATTEMPTED MURDER UNDER THE KILL ZONE THEORY AND THE INSTRUCTION FAILS TO EXPLAIN THIS	11
III THE KILL ZONE INSTRUCTION WAS INCOMPLETE, ARGUMENTATIVE, UNNECESSARY, AND LESSENE THE PROSECUTION'S BURDEN OF PROOF	15
A <u>The instruction was incomplete because it did not define a kill zone and did not require the jury to find Bolden was in it</u>	15
B. <u>The instruction was argumentative</u>	16
C. <u>No instruction on the kill zone theory was necessary</u>	17
IV THE CALCRIM NO. 600 INSTRUCTION WAS PREJUDICIAL AND THE COUNT 2 CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASESⁱ

<i>Dionas v. State</i> (2011) 23 A.3d 277	13, passim
<i>Ford v. State</i> (1993) 330 Md. 682	6, 7
<i>Harrison v. State</i> (2004) 855 A.2d 1220	7, 8
<i>Harvey v. State</i> (1995) 111 Md. App. 401	7
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> (D.C. 1999) 729 A.2d 322	5-6
<i>In re Alexander L.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 605	9
<i>In re H.B.</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 115	9
<i>People v. Anzalone</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 380	3, 10
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313	3
<i>People v. Campos</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1228	16
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1425	4, 5
<i>People v. McCloud</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 788	11, passim
<i>People v. Olivas</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 984	14
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733	3, passim
<i>People v. Stone</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 131	17
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1344	10
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 554	3
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	9
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522	17
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363	4

<i>Ruffin v. United States</i> (D.C. 1994) 642 A.2d 1288	5
<i>Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 106	4
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 154	15
<i>State v. Wilson</i> (1988) 313 Md. 600	6
<i>United States v. Warren</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 25 F.3d 890	18
<i>United States v. Willis</i> (1997) 46 M.J. 258	6
<i>Walls v. United States</i> (D.C. 2001) 773 A.2d 424	5
 INSTRUCTIONS	
CALCRIM No. 600	13, passim
CALCRIM No. 601	19

THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

S221958
